
  

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Cabinet 
 

At: 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams 
 

On: 
 

Thursday, 21 January 2021 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Chair: Councillor Rob Stewart 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: R Francis-Davies, L S Gibbard, D H Hopkins, E J King, A S Lewis, 
C E Lloyd, J A Raynor, A H Stevens and M Thomas 
 
Also Invited: A Pugh 
 
Watch Online: http://bit.ly/3nz9SAm 
 
 
Webcasting: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via 
the Council’s Internet Site. By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting 
and / or training purposes. 
 
You are welcome to speak Welsh in the meeting. 
Please inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2.   Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests  
 
3.   Minutes. 1 - 8 

 To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record. 

 

 
4.   Announcements of the Leader of the Council.  
 
5.   Public Question Time.  

 Questions must be submitted in writing, no later than noon on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  Questions must relate to items on 
the agenda. Questions will be dealt with in a 10 minute period. 

 

 

http://bit.ly/3nz9SAm
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 

 

6.   Councillors' Question Time.  
 Questions must be submitted in writing, no later than noon on the 

working day prior to the meeting.  Questions must relate to items on 
the agenda. 

 

 
7.   Budget Proposals 2021/22 – 2025/26. 9 - 42 
 
8.   Local Authority Governor Appointments. 43 - 46 
 
9.   Co-production Social Care Strategy. 47 - 79 
 
10.   Proposed Appropriation of Bryn House, 78 Walter Road, Swansea, 

SA1 4PS. 
80 - 87 

 
11.   Bus Emergency Scheme 2 (BES 2) – Legal Agreement for Future 

Welsh Government Funding. 
88 - 166 

 
12.   Proposed Lease to Mumbles Community Council under the 

Community Asset Transfer Policy.* 
167 - 482 

 
13.   Exclusion of the Public. 483 - 486 
 
14.   Welsh Government Housing Support Grant Procurement Plan 

2021 – 2024. 
487 - 499 

 
15.   Kickstart Scheme. 500 - 509 
 
 
 

* Call In Procedure - Subject to Pre-Decision Scrutiny: This decision is exempt 
from the Authority’s Call In Procedure as “the decision has been subject to Pre-
Decision Scrutiny and there is no material change in relevant information / evidence”. 
 

 
Next Meeting: Thursday, 18 February 2021 at 10.00 am 

 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Tuesday,12 January 2021 

Contact: Democratic Services - Tel: (01792) 636923 
 



 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams  

Thursday, 17 December 2020 at 10.00 am  

 
Present: Councillor R C Stewart (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
R Francis-Davies L S Gibbard D H Hopkins 
E J King A S Lewis C E Lloyd 
J A Raynor M Thomas  

 
Officer(s)  
Huw Evans Head of Democratic Services 
Phil Roberts Chief Executive 
Ben Smith Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
Debbie Smith Deputy Chief Legal Officer 

 
Also present 
Councillor(s): A Pugh 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): A H Stevens 

 

 
34. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interest was declared: 
 
1) Councillor J A Raynor declared a Personal & Prejudicial Interest in Minute 42 

“Local Authority Governor Appointments” and stated that she had 
dispensation from the Standards Committee to Stay, Speak but Not Vote on 
matters relating to the Appointment of Local Authority Governors. 

 
2) Councillors R Francis-Davies & R C Stewart declared a Personal & Prejudicial 

Interest in Minute 44 “Continuation of Swansea City Centre Business 
Improvement District (BID)” and withdrew from the meeting prior to its 
consideration. 

 
35. Minutes. 

 
Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting(s) listed below be approved and signed as 
a correct record: 
 
1) Cabinet held on 19 November 2020. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



Minutes of the Cabinet (17.12.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

 
36. Announcements of the Leader of the Council. 

 
1) Covid-19 Pandemic 
 

The Leader of Council stated that the infection rate throughout Wales and 
Swansea were unprecedented high. The admission rates had risen within 
hospitals. He urged all to avoid mixing where possible and for all to stay safe. 

 
37. Public Question Time. 

 
No questions were asked. 
 

38. Councillors' Question Time. 
 
No questions were asked. 
 

39. Quarter 1 2020/21 Performance Monitoring Report. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Business Improvement & Performance submitted a report 
which outlined the Corporate Performance for Quarter 1 of 2020-2021. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The performance results be noted and reviewed to help inform executive 

decisions on resource allocation and, where relevant, corrective actions to 
manage and improve performance and efficiency in delivering national and 
local priorities. 

 
40. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2nd Quarter 2020/21. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Economy, Finance & Strategy submitted a report which 
outlined the financial monitoring of the 2020/2021 revenue and capital budgets, 
including the delivery of budget savings. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The comments and variations set out in the report and the actions in hand to 

address these be noted. 
 
2) The virements set out in Paragraph 2.7 of the report be approved. 
 
3) Cabinet Continues setting a level of permitted, in extremis, in year 

overspending of up to £10m, to be fully financed from draws from earmarked 
reserves, as approved at Council on 4 November 2020, to ensure the overall 
budget remains balanced for the year. 

 
4) No Officer may consider any material further spending commitments and must 

wherever possible defer and delay spending to contain and reduce the likely 

Page 2



Minutes of the Cabinet (17.12.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

forecast overspend by year end as far as is practicable, whilst delivering 
agreed Council priorities set out in the approved budget. 

 
41. Delivery Update on Welsh Medium Provision for YGG Tan-y-lan and YGG 

Tirdeunaw. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education Improvement, Learning & Skills submitted a 
report which considered the revised timeline for implementation of increased 
capacity for YGG Tan-y-lan and YGG Tirdeunaw and sought approval to revise the 
implementation date, as required by the School Organisation Code. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The revised timeline for the new school buildings for YGG Tan-y-lan and YGG 

Tirdeunaw be noted. 
 
2) A revised implementation date to increase the capacity of YGG Tan-y-lan and 

YGG Tirdeunaw, from 1 January 2021 to 22 February 2022 be approved. 
 

Councillor D H Hopkins (presiding) 
 

42. Local Authority Governor Appointments. 
 
The Local Authority Governors Appointment Group submitted a report, which sought 
approval of the nominations submitted to fill Local Authority (LA) Governor vacancies 
on School Governing Bodies. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The following nominations recommended by the Director of Education in 

conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Education Improvement, Learning & 
Skills be approved: 

 

1) Clase Primary School Steven Avo 
Cllr Gloria Tanner 

2) Gorseinon Primary School John Williams 

3) Pontarddulais Primary School Chris Rees 

4) Birchgrove Comprehensive School Alexandra Lewis 
Mark Lewis 

 
43. Variation of Legal Agreement to School Improvement through Regional 

Working (ERW). 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education Improvement, Learning & Skills submitted a 
report which considered the Variation of the Legal Agreement to enable interim 
services to be provided to Neath Port Talbot (NPT) Council to provide that 
[...]
k in partnership with the 

Environment Centre. 
iv) Improvements to repair and re-use through partnership with the private 

and 3rd Sectors. 
 
2) On approval of any of the grant the schemes bee added into the Councils 

programme in line with FPR7 and delegated authority given to the Cabinet 
Member for Environment Enhancement & Infrastructure Management and 
Director of Place to commit the relevant capital expenditure. 

 
Councillor R C Stewart (Presiding) 

Page 5



Minutes of the Cabinet (17.12.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

 
48. Exclusion of the Public. 

 
Cabinet were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendations to the report(s) on the 
grounds that it / they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as set out in 
the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007 relevant to the items of business set out in the report(s). 
 
Cabinet considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the item of business where the Public Interest Test was relevant 
as set out in the report. 
 
Resolved that the public be excluded for the following item(s) of business. 
 

(Closed Session) 
 

49. Proposed Purchase of a City Centre Property Investment. 
 
The Cabinet Members for Delivery & Operations and Investment, Regeneration & 
Tourism jointly submitted a report which sought approval for the updated terms of a 
property acquisition further to the original report which was approved at Cabinet on 
20 June 2019. 
 
Resolved that the recommendations as detailed in the report be approved. 
 

50. Proposed Acquisition of City Centre Leasehold Property and Redevelopment 
FPR7. 
 
The Cabinet Members for Delivery & Operations and Investment, Regeneration & 
Tourism jointly submitted a report which sought to comply with Financial Procedure 
Rule 7 “Capital Programming & Appraisals), to commit and authorise the addition of 
new schemes to the Capital Programme. 
 
The Leader of the Council referred to the additional information which had been 
circulated. 
 
Resolved that the recommendations as detailed in the report be approved. 
 
The meeting ended at 11.23 am 
 

Chair 
 

Call In Procedure – Relevant Dates 

Minutes Published: 17 December 2020 

Call In Period Expires (3 Clear Working 
Days after Publication): 

23.59 on 22 December 2020 

Decision Comes into force: 23 December 2020 

 

Page 6



 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams  

Thursday, 7 January 2021 at 9.30 am  

 
Present: Councillor R C Stewart (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
R Francis-Davies L S Gibbard D H Hopkins 
E J King A S Lewis C E Lloyd 
J A Raynor A H Stevens M Thomas 

 
Officer(s)  
Huw Evans Head of Democratic Services 
Helen Morgan-Rees Interim Director of Education 
Phil Roberts Chief Executive 
Ben Smith Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
Debbie Smith Deputy Chief Legal Officer 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): A Pugh 

 

 
51. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

52. Announcements of the Leader of the Council. 
 
1) Condolences 
 
a) Honorary Alderman & Former Councillor W John F Davies 
 

The Leader of the Council referred with sadness to the recent death of 
Honorary Alderman & Former Councillor W John F Davies. John represented 
the Morriston Ward for almost 30 years serving: 
 
 Swansea City Council – 1983 to 31 March 1996. 
 City & County of Swansea – 4 May 1995 to 3 May 2012. 
 
John was Lord Mayor 1999 to 2000. He was also a former Chair of the 
Housing Committee and Cabinet Member for Social Services. John was also 
the brother of Councillor Robert Francis-Davies. 

 
 

Page 7



Minutes of the Cabinet (07.01.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

53. Public Question Time. 
 
No questions were asked. 
 

54. Councillors' Question Time. 
 
No questions were asked. 
 

55. Proposed Lease of Underhill Park to Mumbles Community Council under the 
Community Asset Transfer Policy. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Investment, Regeneration & Tourism submitted a report 
which sought approval to grant Mumbles Community Council the necessary legal 
interest to enable up to £1.7 million pounds of funding for the development of 
improved community facilities at Underhill Park. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The Director of Place be authorised to negotiate and settle the terms of the 

proposed lease / appropriate agreement and to instruct the Chief Legal Officer 
to finalise the legal documentation. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.39 am 
 
 

Chair 
 

Call In Procedure – Relevant Dates 

Minutes Published: 7 January 2021 

Call In Period Expires (3 Clear Working 
Days after Publication): 

23.59 on 12 January 2021 

Decision Comes into force: 13 January 2021 

 

Page 8



 

 

 
 

Report of the Leader and Cabinet Member for Economy, Finance & Strategy 
 

Cabinet – 21 January 2021 
 

Budget Proposals 2021/22 – 2025/26 
 

Purpose: To consider budget proposals for 2021/22 to 
2025/26 as part of the Council’s existing Budget 
Strategy. 
 

Policy Framework: Medium Term Financial Plan and Budget Strategy 
 

Consultation: Cabinet Members, Corporate Management Team, 
Legal, Finance, Access to Services 

 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
1) Approves the Budget proposals summarised in the report and 

detailed in Appendix B as the basis of consultation; 
 

2) Adopts the updated budget future forecast as the starting planning 
premise for the new medium term financial plan, which will be 
considered by Council on 4th March 2021; 
 

3) Agrees the approach to consultation and engagement with staff, trade 
unions, residents, partners and other inte
[...]
 Please ensure that you 
cover all of the relevant protected groups.   

   
 This strategy does not change existing service provision, but rather sets out a commitment 

to the embedding of Co-Productive approaches in social care; thereby ensuring that any 
individual who has care and support needs has the opportunity to have increased voice, 
choice and control as per the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014. 

 
 

Section 2 
NB: Please email this completed form to the Access to Services Team for 
agreement before obtaining approval from your Head of Service.  Head of Service 
approval is only required via email – no electronic signatures or paper copies are 
needed. 

Screening completed by: 

Name: Lisa Banks 

Job title: Planning Officer 

Date: 7 December 2020 
 

Approval by Head of Service: 

Name: Jane Whitmore 

 

Position: Strategic Lead Commissioning 

Date: 10 December 2020 

 
 

Page 79



 

 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Delivery and Operations 
 

Cabinet – 21 January 2021  
 

Proposed Appropriation of Bryn House,  
78 Walter Road, Swansea, SA1 4PS 

 

Purpose: To decide whether Bryn House, 78 Walter Road, 
Swansea should be appropriated under s122 Local 
Government Act 1972 for the purposes of Housing.  
The land proposed to be appropriated is currently 
held by the Council as Education land and is 
considered to be surplus to requirements for those 
purposes. 
 

Policy Framework: Council Constitution.  
 

Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal.  
 

Recommendation(s): 
 

It is recommended that: 
 

1) Cabinet notes that the property identified on the plan at Appendix B is 
surplus to requirements and no longer required for Education purposes. 
 

2) The property identified above is appropriated under s122 Local 
Government Act 1972 for the purposes of Housing, namely the 
provision of eight residential units for council housing upon the terms 
set out in paragraph 3 of this report. 

 
Report Author: Richard John
[...]
Finance, Legal. 
 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 

 
1) The Authority signs up to the BES 2 Agreement (Appendix 2) as 

regional lead authority to secure (conditional) financial support for the 
bus sector and to establish a relationship with their constituent local 
authorities that ensures that the ongoing emergency funding meets 
those authorities’ priorities and is delivered on their behalf.  

2) In the event that the template agreement at Appendix 2 is varied by 
Welsh Government, authority is delegated to the Director of Place 
together with the Cabinet Member for Environment Enhancement & 
Infrastructure Management, in conjunction with the Chief Legal Officer, 
to agree any amendments necessary to the draft agreement; and 
authorises the Chief Legal Officer to enter into the agreement on 
behalf of the Council as regional lead authority. 

3) Authority is delegated to the Chief Legal Officer to enter into any 
ancillary documentation necessary to deliver the scheme including any 
inter authority agreements with other councils in the region or with any 
participating operators. 

4) A further report be presented to Cabinet on bus reform proposals 
relating to the future management of bus services in Wales. 

Report Author: Catherine Swain 
Finance Officer: Ben Smith 
Legal Officer: Debbie Smith 
Access to Services Officer: Rhian Millar 

 
 

Page 88

Agenda Item 11.



1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report sets out the wider context, the background to, and reasons for 

the Bus Emergency Scheme (BES) and seeks the agreement of this 
authority to sign up to the BES2 scheme. 
 

2. Wider Context 
 
2.1  Bus travel has been severely affected by the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 Passenger numbers have plummeted, whilst social distancing and 
 additional cleansing requirements have placed added burdens and costs 
 on operators. 

 
2.2  Welsh Government (WG) and local authorities (LAs) have stepped in to 

 support the sector with substantial financial assistan
[...]
 the provision of BES funding, but that reflects 

the fact that, in many cases, the BES support has also removed the risk that they were taking, 

and the impact of COVID-19 may have changed their costs. Therefore, as all operators have 

been moved to a similar risk profile and being protected in a similar way for impacts on 

operating costs, it therefore seems appropriate to set a consistent margin, which is the default 

position taken in the BES 2 agreement.  It is, however, open to the public sector parties to seek 

to agree a different approach to margin during the term of BES 2.   

7.4 It should also be noted that when the BES 2 agreements fall away, and the operator returns to 

the original terms of their contracts (or to commercial operation) they will continue to take the 

same risks, and have the same potential for profit (or loss) as they had prior to introduction of 

BES. 

 

 

Page 166



 
 

Joint Report of the Cabinet Members for Investment, Regeneration & 
Tourism and Delivery & Operations 

 
Cabinet - 21 January 2021 

 

Proposed Lease to Mumbles Community Council under 
the Community Asset Transfer Policy 

 
Purpose: To seek approval to negotiate and agree Heads 

of Terms and enter into a lease with Mumbles 
Community Council for land at Llwnderw for the 
purpose of constructing and managing a new 
skate park on the site.  
 

Policy Framework: Asset Management Plan 2017-2021  
Community Asset Transfer Policy 2017 
Creating an Active and Healthy Swansea 
 

Consultation: Legal, Finance, Property and Access to Services. 
 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 

 
1) Cabinet considers the outcome responses from the consultation 

process under the public open spaces legislation that was undertaken 
in respect of the land identified in appendix A (site plan). A full copy of 
the responses received, and each of those that Object, Support or 
provide a Neutral comment has been provided as Appendix G, with a 
high level summary provided within the body of this report.    
 

2) Cabinet approves the proposed disposal of the land to Mumbles 
Community Council at a level of undervalue being acceptable to 
Cabinet and based on advice of the Director of Place.  Authority  is 
delegated to the Director of Place to negotiate and settle the terms of 
the proposed lease of the land  identified in Appendix A (Site Plan) 
and  authority is delegated to the Chief Legal Officer to finalise the 
legal documentation; 
 

3) Cabinet agrees for improvements be made to the site in line with the 
associated planning permission reference 2019/2345/FUL granted on 
13th February 2020 for a replacement Skatepark at West Cross Skate 
Park Mumbles Road Blackpill Swansea. 

 
Report Authors: Jamie Rewbridge/Lewis Hinds   

Page 167

Agenda Item 12.



Finance Officers: Paul Roach/Aimee Dyer   
Legal Officer: Debbie Smith 
Access to Services Officer: Rhian Millar 

 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 Mumbles Community Council (MCC) have made a request to acquire 

Council owned land under the community asset transfer policy. The land 
is located on Mumbles foreshore, (referred to as Llwynderw) and it is 
MCCs intention to build a new concrete skatepark to replace the current 
half-pipe owned and managed by the Council, as their preferred site.  
 

1.2 MCCs preferred site was granted planning permission (2019/2345/FUL) 
on 13th February 2020 for a replacement skatepark.  
 

1.3 At the Councils request, MCC have subsequently commissioned a site 
options appraisal by an external consultant which concluded that on 
balance of positive and negative factors the proposals may have for each 
particular site, Llwynderw, would be the most favourable site out of all 3 
appraised sites.   
 

1.4 The area of land requested is owned by Swansea Council and is 
maintained by Parks Operations from within the Waste Management 
service. The site was initially identified as ‘Land around the Skatepark, 
West Cross’ by Swansea Council in the PIN noti
[...]
Public should be excluded from 
the following items of business. 

Policy Framework: 
 

None. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal. 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 

1) The public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item(s) of business on the grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as set out in the Paragraphs listed below of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 subject 
to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied. 

 Item No. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 

 14 
15 

13,14 & 16 
14 

Report Author: 
 

Democratic Services 

Finance Officer: 
 

Not Applicable 

Legal Officer: 
 

Tracey Meredith – Chief Legal Officer (Monitoring Officer) 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 

Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, allows a 
Principal Council to pass a resolution excluding the public from a meeting 
during an item of business. 

 
1.2 Such a resolution is dependant on whether it is likely, in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members 
of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information, as defined in section 100I of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 
2. Exclusion of the Public / Public Interest Test 
 
2.1 In order to comply with the above mentioned legislation, Cabinet will be 

requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 

Page 483

Agenda Item 13.



item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the report on the 
grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the Exclusion Paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams  

Thursday, 21 January 2021 at 10.00 am  

 
Present: Councillor R C Stewart (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
R Francis-Davies L S Gibbard D H Hopkins 
E J King A S Lewis C E Lloyd 
J A Raynor A H Stevens M Thomas 
 
Officer(s)  
Huw Evans Head of Democratic Services 
Adam Hill Deputy Chief Executive / Director of Resources 
Tracey Meredith Chief Legal Officer / Monitoring Officer 
Helen Morgan-Rees Interim Director of Education 
Phil Roberts Chief Executive 
Ben Smith Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
 
Also present 
Councillor(s): P M Black, M C Child, A Pugh, L J Tyler-Lloyd  
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): - 

 

 
56. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interest was declared: 
 
1) Councillor J A Raynor declared a Personal & Prejudicial Interest in Minute 62 

“Local Authority Governor Appointments” and stated that she had 
dispensation from the Standards Committee to Stay, Speak but Not Vote on 
matters relating to the Appointment of Local Authority Governors. 

 
57. Minutes. 

 
Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting(s) listed below be approved and signed as 
a correct record: 
 
1) Cabinet held on 17 December 2020. 
 
2) Cabinet held on 7 January 2021. 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet (21.01.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

58. Announcements of the Leader of the Council. 
 
1) Covid-19 Vaccination 
 

The Leader of Council stated that Covid-19 vaccination was being 
administered in Swansea from 3 Vaccination Centres, 49 GP Surgeries and a 
Mobile Unit. To date over 20,000 people had received the vaccination. 

 
59. Public Question Time. 

 
Questions were received from Jason Williams, Sara Keeton & Pamela Erasmus in 
relation to Minute 66 “Proposed Lease to Mumbles Community Council under the 
Community Asset Transfer Policy”. 
 
The relevant Cabinet Member(s) responded. 
 

60. Councillors' Question Time. 
 
1) Councillor M C Child asked questions in relation to Minute 63 “Co-production 

Social Care Strategy”. 
 
2) Councillors M C Child and L J Tyler-Lloyd asked questions in relation to 

Minute 66 “Proposed Lease to Mumbles Community Council under the 
Community Asset Transfer Policy”. 

 
The relevant Cabinet Member(s) responded. 
 

61. Budget Proposals 2021/22 – 2025/26. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economy, Finance & Strategy submitted a report which 
outlined budget proposals for 2021-2022 to 2025-2026 as part of the Council’s 
existing Budget Strategy. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The Budget proposals summarised in the report and detailed in Appendix B of 

the report be approved as the basis of consultation. 
 
2) The updated budget future forecast be adopted as the starting planning 

premise for the new medium term financial plan, which will be considered by 
Council on 4 March 2021. 

 
3) The approach to consultation and engagement with staff, trade unions, 

residents, partners and other interested parties set out in Section 7 of the 
report be agreed. 

 
4) A report on the outcome of the consultation and final budget proposals be 

presented to Cabinet on 18 February 2021. 
 

62. Local Authority Governor Appointments. 



Minutes of the Cabinet (21.01.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

 
The Local Authority Governors Appointment Group submitted a report, which sought 
approval of the nominations submitted to fill Local Authority (LA) Governor vacancies 
on School Governing Bodies. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The following nominations recommended by the Director of Education in 

conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Education Improvement, Learning & 
Skills be approved: 

 

1) Burlais Primary School Cllr Chris Holley 
Cllr Peter Black 
Cllr Graham Thomas 
Julie Palmer 

2) Cila Primary School Helen Richards 

3) YGG Tan y Lan Meleri Cole 

4) Dylan Thomas Community School Cllr Lesley Walton 

 
63. Co-production Social Care Strategy. 

 
The Cabinet Members for Adult Social Care & Community Health Services, Children 
Services and Supporting Communities jointly submitted a report which outlined the 
development of a Co-production Strategy in Social Care. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The Co-production Strategy for Social Care be approved and adopted for the 

Social Services Directorate. 
 

64. Proposed Appropriation of Bryn House, 78 Walter Road, Swansea, SA1 4PS. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Delivery & Operations submitted a report which sought a 
decision whether Bryn House, 78 Walter Road, Swansea should be appropriated 
under s122 Local Government Act 1972 for the purposes of Housing. The land 
proposed to be appropriated is currently held by the Council as Education land and 
is considered to be surplus to requirements for those purposes. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The property identified on the plan at Appendix B of the report be noted as 

being surplus to requirements and no longer required for Education purposes. 
 
2) The property identified above be appropriated under s122 Local Government 

Act 1972 for the purposes of Housing, namely the provision of eight 
residential units for council housing upon the terms set out in Paragraph 3 of 
the report. 

 
65. Bus Emergency Scheme 2 (BES 2) – Legal Agreement for Future Welsh 

Government Funding. 



Minutes of the Cabinet (21.01.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment Enhancement & Infrastructure Management 
submitted a report which provided information on the Bus Emergency Scheme (BES) 
and sought agreement to sign up to the BES 2 Scheme. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The Authority signs up to the BES 2 Agreement, as set out in Appendix 2 of 

the report, as the  regional lead authority to secure (conditional) financial 
support for the bus sector and to establish a relationship with their constituent 
local authorities that ensures that the ongoing emergency funding meets 
those authorities’ priorities and is delivered on their behalf. 

 
2) In the event that the template agreement at Appendix 2 of the report is varied 

by Welsh Government, authority is delegated to the Director of Place together 
with the Cabinet Member for Environment Enhancement & Infrastructure 
Management, in conjunction with the Chief Legal Officer, to agree any 
amendments necessary to the draft agreement; and authorises the Chief 
Legal Officer to enter into the agreement on behalf of the Council as regional 
lead authority. 

 
3) Authority be delegated to the Chief Legal Officer to enter into any ancillary 

documentation necessary to deliver the scheme including any inter authority 
agreements with other councils in the region or with any participating 
operators. 

 
4) A further report be presented to Cabinet on bus reform proposals relating to 

the future management of bus services in Wales. 
 

66. Proposed Lease to Mumbles Community Council under the Community Asset 
Transfer Policy.* 
 
Call In Procedure - Subject to Pre-Decision Scrutiny: This decision is exempt 
from the Authority’s Call In Procedure as “the decision has been subject to Pre-
Decision Scrutiny and there is no material change in relevant information / evidence”. 
 
Councillor P M Black provided the Pre-decision Scrutiny feedback. 
 
The Cabinet Members for Investment, Regeneration & Tourism and Delivery & 
Operations submitted a joint report which sought approval to negotiate and agree 
Heads of Terms and enter into a lease with Mumbles Community Council for land at 
Llwynderw for the purpose of constructing and managing a new skate park on the 
site. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The outcome responses from the consultation process under the public open 

spaces legislation that was undertaken in respect of the land identified in 
appendix A (site plan) of the report be noted. A full copy of the responses 
received, and each of those that Object, Support or provide a Neutral 



Minutes of the Cabinet (21.01.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

comment has been provided as Appendix G, with a high level summary 
provided within the body of this report. 

 
2) The proposed disposal of the land to Mumbles Community Council at a level 

of undervalue being acceptable to Cabinet and based on advice of the 
Director of Place be approved. Authority be delegated to the Director of Place 
to negotiate and settle the terms of the proposed lease of the land identified in 
Appendix A (Site Plan) of the report and authority be delegated to the Chief 
Legal Officer to finalise the legal documentation. 

 
3) Improvements be made to the site in line with the associated planning 

permission reference 2019/2345/FUL granted on 13 February 2020 for a 
replacement Skatepark at West Cross Skate Park, Mumbles Road, Blackpill, 
Swansea. 

 
67. Exclusion of the Public. 

 
Cabinet were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendations to the report(s) on the 
grounds that it / they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as set out in 
the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007 relevant to the items of business set out in the report(s). 
 
Cabinet considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the item of business where the Public Interest Test was relevant 
as set out in the report. 
 
Resolved that the public be excluded for the following item(s) of business. 
 

(Closed Session) 
 

68. Welsh Government Housing Support Grant Procurement Plan 2021 – 2024. 
 
The Cabinet Members for Adult Social Care & Community Health Services and 
Homes, Energy & Service Transformation jointly submitted a report which detailed 
the procurement plan for Housing Support Grant and sought approval to issue 
contract extensions in line with the proposed timescales for providers which are 
currently commissioned to ensure service provision is sustainable, creates 
efficiencies and improves outcomes for people that use services. 
 
Resolved that the recommendations as detailed in the report be approved. 
 

69. Kickstart Scheme. 
 
The Cabinet Members for Economy, Finance & Strategy, Supporting Communities 
and Investment, Regeneration & Tourism jointly submitted a report which sought 
authority to serve as a gateway provider of the Kickstart Scheme and to create grant 
funded Kickstart placements within Swansea Council and to commit and authorise 
the addition of a new revenue grant funded scheme. 



Minutes of the Cabinet (21.01.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

 
Resolved that the recommendations as detailed in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.51 am 
 
 

Chair 
 

Call In Procedure – Relevant Dates 

Minutes Published: 21 January 2021 

Call In Period Expires (3 Clear Working 
Days after Publication): 

23.59 on 26 January 2021 

Decision Comes into force: 27 January 2021 

 


